

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CATHERINA PARETO and KARLA
ARGUELLO; JUAN CARLOS RODRIGUEZ
and DAVID PRICE; VANESSA ALENIER
and MELANIE ALENIER; TODD DELMAY
and JEFFREY DELMAY; SUMMER
GREENE and PAMELA FAERBER; DON
PRICE JOHNSTON and JORGE DIAZ; and
EQUALITY FLORIDA INSTITUTE, INC.,

CASE NO. 2014-1661-CA-01

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARVEY RUVIN, as Clerk of the Courts of
Miami-Dade County, Florida, in his official
capacity,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE EVOLUTION OF MARRIAGE LAWS IN FLORIDA.	2
A. Florida Has A Strong Tradition Favoring Marriage As A Civil Contract Relation.	2
B. Other Discriminatory Exclusions And Gender-Based Rules Have Been Removed.	3
C. The Multiple Interests Served By Marriage In Florida.	4
II. FLORIDA’S PROHIBITION ON MARRIAGE BY SAME-SEX COUPLES.	5
III. THE PLAINTIFF COUPLES IN THIS ACTION.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	9
II. FLORIDA’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS COUPLES’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY.	9
A. The Constitutional Right To Marry Is Rooted In And Protects Each Person’s Fundamental Interests In Marriage; Same-Sex Relationships Share “Equal Dignity” With Respect To These Interests.	10
B. Plaintiffs Seek To Exercise The Same Fundamental Right To Marry That All Other Individuals Enjoy, Not Recognition Of A New Right To “Same-Sex Marriage.”	13
III. FLORIDA’S MARRIAGE BAN DENIES SAME-SEX COUPLES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.	15
A. <i>Windsor</i> Invalidated A Law That Intentionally Treated Same-Sex Couples Unequally, Just As Florida’s Marriage Ban Does.	17
B. Florida’s Marriage Ban Impermissibly Classifies On The Basis of Gender And Relies On Outdated Gender-Based Expectations.	19
C. Florida’s Marriage Ban Is Unconstitutional Under Any Standard Of Review Because It Does Not Rationally Advance A Legitimate Purpose.	22
1. There Is No Rational Connection Between Florida’s Marriage Ban And Any Asserted State Interests Related To Procreation Or Parenting.	23
2. There Is No Rational Connection Between The Marriage Ban And Any Asserted Interest In Promoting Opposite-Sex Parent Families As The Ideal.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44, 67 (Haw. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	7
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex. rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252, 1293-94.....	24, 26
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 , 2014 WL 561978, at *13 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) .	12, 15, 22, 24, 26
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729, at *8 (Feb. 12, 2014).....	24
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	3
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	21
<i>Caras v. Hendrix</i> , 57 So. 345 (Fla. 1912).....	2
<i>Chaves v. Chaves</i> , 79 Fla. 602 (1920).....	2
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 at 639 (1974).....	13
<i>Connor v. Southwest Fla. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1995).....	4
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013).....	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-CV-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)	24, 25, 27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23
<i>Fla. Dept. of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	6, 25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	17
<i>Gates v. Foley</i> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971).....	21

<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	25
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	7, 13
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14–cv–129, 2014 , 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14. 2014).....	17
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex.</i> , rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Kerman’s v. Strobhar</i> , 106 Fla. 148 (1932).....	3
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	17
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lefler v. Lefler</i> , 264 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 at 430 (Cal. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Marye v. Root</i> , 27 Fla. 453 (1891).....	3
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , de Castro, 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	17, 23
<i>Menendez v. Palms West Condo. Ass’n</i> , 736 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10

<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013).....	passim
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	21
<i>Orr v. State</i> , 176 So. 510 (Fla. 1937).....	4
<i>Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)</i> , 198 P.2d 17, 25 (Cal. 1948).....	12
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	20
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	17, 20
<i>Posner v. Posner</i> , 233 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1970).....	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 410 (1991).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	4, 21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	15, 19, 23
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	9
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 22
<i>Van Hook v. Blanton</i> , 206 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1968).....	3
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	3

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	1, 2, 10, 13

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 741.211	2
Fla. Stat. § 61.001	3
Fla. Stat. § 61.075	4
Fla. Stat. § 741.04	5, 6
Fla. Stat. § 741.11	3
Fla. Stat. § 741.212(1).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 741.212	5, 6, 7
Fla. Stat. § 765.401	4
Fla. Stat. § 741.212(2)-(3),.....	6

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Allan H. Terl, <i>An Essay on the History of Lesbian and Gay Rights in Florida</i> , Nova L. Rev. 793 (2000)	6
Anthony M. Lise, <i>Note, Bringing Down the Establishment: Faith-Based and Community Initiative Funding, Christianity, and Same-Sex Equality</i> , N.Y. City L. Rev. 129 (2008)	6
Virginia L. Hardwick, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage</i> TA \s "183 P.3d 384 at 430" and <i>Visitation</i> , N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985)	14
